REGULAR SESSION
November 25, 2013

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, November 25,
2013. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Dennis Brown, Lois Monday, and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting
aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve November 18, 2013
minutes. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke during open forum.

RESOLUTION DISCUSSION: Karon Finn would like to see the board take on the
responsibility of notifying the surrounding land owners, within a one mile radius, when an
animal confinement goes up in Union County. Riley explained the steps that the Board
goes through per the lowa DNR regarding public hearings and notices to the public.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report.

HANDWRITTEN CLAIM/ CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve
a handwritten claim to Sandy Hysell in the amount of $158.25 and to Kelly Busch in the
amount of $80.23, both for mileage reimbursements. The Board also approved to pay
claims 119302 - 119399. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND DENCO CORP 43,067.04
ABC ELECTRICAL SERVICES, LLC 457.94 ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST 400.00
ACS GOVERNMENT 1,100.00 G&K SERVICES 40.00
ARAMARK 12.17 HALLETT MATERIALS 1,363.67
BNR CONSTRUCTION LLC 15,178.00 IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES 220.33
BROWN 101.70 JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR 75.00
BROWNELLS, INC. 15.93 MASTER BURN 160.06
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR 355.40 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 48.48
CITY OF CRESTON 6,913.82 PERU QUARRY INC 2,789.22
COURTNEY 271.20 SERVICE TECHS INC 59.96
CRESTON AUTOMOTIVE INC 270.89 T & SINDUSTRIES INC 6.96
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 109.00 U S CELLULAR 57.47
DES MOINES STAMP MFG 26.70 WINDSTREAM 396.35
ELECTRICAL MATERIALS CO 182.28 0020 SCNDARY RD FUND TTL: 49,433.38
ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST 800.00

FAREWAY STORES 369.07 1520 CNTY CAPITL PROJCTS FND

FRANKLIN 90.40 BNR CONSTRUCTION LLC 37,764.00

GAUGER, SUE (SRG COUNSLING) 1,500.00 1520 CNTYCPTL PRJCTS FND TTL: 37,764.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 298.71

HY-VEE INC 1,988.00 4000 EMRGNCY MANAGEMNT FND

IOWA CO ATTORNEYS ASSOC 325.00 ALLIANT ENERGY 300.00
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK 9.63 DUCKWORTH 80.74
KENYON 34.10 ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST 400.00
LES NELSON INVESTMENTS 584.19 |IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK 703.03
M & M MOTORS 961.95 MEDIACOM 125.66
MAIL SERVICES LLC 533.91 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 68.57
MATT PARROTT AND SONS 79.38 4000 ERGNCY MNAGMNTFND TTL: 1,678.00
MILLER 311.30

MULLIN 90.40 4003 EMPOWERMENT

NISSLY 136.00 ALGENT HLTH AT HOME-CORNING 2,696.36
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 91.99 CLARINDA COMMNITY PRESCHL 76.00
PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES 1,150.00 CREATIVE BEGINNINGS PRSCHL 210.00
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFFS OFFICE 3,040.00 DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL 308.50
RUSSELL 101.70 EAST UNION EARLY CHILDHOOD 1,890.00
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES 50.00 HEARTS AND HUGS DAY CARE 1,399.77
SUPERIOR LAMP INC 354.84 | THINK | CAN CHILD CARE CTR 552.12
THATCHER 271.20 MATURA ACTION CORP 1,420.23
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST 364.00 PRECIOUS PEOPLE PRESCHOOL 2,513.25
UNION CO LEC FUND 3,292.66 RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD CARE 1,162.26
UNION CNTY DEVLPMENT ASSOC 250.00 SICKELS 3,837.70
WADDELL 90.40 STHWESTRN COMMNTY COLLGE 9,411.37
WALKER 365.90 TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH 340.27

WHITE 180.43 TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL INC 55.20



WINDSTREAM
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
A RIFKIN COMPANY

CITY OF CRESTON

IOWA WORKFORCE DEVLOPMENT
KILGORE'S RENTAL CARS

NEW LORIMORIAN

0002 GNERAL SUPPLEMNTL TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
CAROL CLARK ATTRNEY AT LAW
EYERLY-BALL MENTL HLTH SERV
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA FOCUS

JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL
RUSSELL

SWANSON

UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ALLIANT ENERGY

FORREST WHITE TRUST
HUSBAND

TUSSEY

WINDSTREAM

0011 RURL SERVICES BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
ALLIANT ENERGY

46.93
42,757.12

1,307.23
1,958.81
2,459.25
159.50
64.00
5,948.79

268.90
130.00
5,632.87
40.00
3,790.00
400.10
40.87
990.95
11,293.69

33.94
400.00
118.09
100.00
121.85
773.88

748.84

TRINITY PRESCHOOL
4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTR
ARAMARK

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC
FIENHAGE

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC

OFFICE DEPOT-CATALG ORDERS
VERIZON WIRELESS
WINDSTREAM

4004 LW ENFRCEMNT CENTR TTL:

4100 CNTY ASSESSMNT EXPENSE
BANKERS LEASING CO

CRESTON PUBLISHING CO
ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST
FOSTER

HANER

SMITH

4100 CNTY ASSESSMNT EXP TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
U S CELLULAR
4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURNCE
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
8500 CNTY HLTH INSURANCE TTL:
GRAND TOTAL:

518.00
26,391.03

15.58
470.88
5.60
35.00
945.00
130.97
360.11
712.16
2,675.30

103.54
109.00
400.00

17.52
241.83

11.87
883.76

155.87
155.87

84,060.54
84,060.54
263,815.36

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, meeting was adjourned at 11:28 AM.

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIR



