The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, November 25, 2013. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Lois Monday, and Ron Riley.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve November 18, 2013 minutes. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke during open forum.

**RESOLUTION DISCUSSION:** Karon Finn would like to see the board take on the responsibility of notifying the surrounding land owners, within a one mile radius, when an animal confinement goes up in Union County. Riley explained the steps that the Board goes through per the lowa DNR regarding public hearings and notices to the public.

**ENGINEER:** Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report.

**HANDWRITTEN CLAIM/ CLAIMS:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve a handwritten claim to Sandy Hysell in the amount of \$158.25 and to Kelly Busch in the amount of \$80.23, both for mileage reimbursements. The Board also approved to pay claims 119302 - 119399. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		DENCO CORP	43,067.04
ABC ELECTRICAL SERVICES, LLC	457.94	ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST	400.00
ACS GOVERNMENT	1,100.00	G&K SERVICES	40.00
ARAMARK	12.17	HALLETT MATERIALS	1,363.67
BNR CONSTRUCTION LLC	15,178.00	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	220.33
BROWN	101.70	JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	75.00
BROWNELLS, INC.	15.93	MASTER BURN	160.06
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR	355.40	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	48.48
CITY OF CRESTON	6,913.82		2,789.22
COURTNEY	271.20	SERVICE TECHS INC	59.96
CRESTON AUTOMOTIVE INC	270.89	T & S INDUSTRIES INC	6.96
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	109.00	U S CELLULAR	57.47
DES MOINES STAMP MFG	26.70	WINDSTREAM	396.35
ELECTRICAL MATERIALS CO	182.28	0020 SCNDARY RD FUND TTL:	49,433.38
ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST	800.00	/	
FAREWAY STORES	369.07	1520 CNTY CAPITL PROJCTS FND	
FRANKLIN	90.40	BNR CONSTRUCTION LLC	37,764.00
GAUGER, SUE (SRG COUNSLING)	1,500.00	1520 CNTYCPTL PRJCTS FND TTL:	37,764.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	298.71		
HY-VEE INC	1,988.00	4000 EMRGNCY MANAGEMNT FND	
IOWA CO ATTORNEYS ASSOC	325.00	ALLIANT ENERGY	300.00
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	9.63	DUCKWORTH	80.74
KENYON	34.10	ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST	400.00
LES NELSON INVESTMENTS	584.19	IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	703.03
M & M MOTORS	961.95	MEDIACOM	125.66
MAIL SERVICES LLC	533.91	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	68.57
MATT PARROTT AND SONS	79.38	4000 ERGNCY MNAGMNTFND TTL:	1,678.00
MILLER	311.30		
MULLIN	90.40	4003 EMPOWERMENT	
NISSLY	136.00	ALGENT HLTH AT HOME-CORNING	2,696.36
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	91.99	CLARINDA COMMNITY PRESCHL	76.00
PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES	1,150.00	CREATIVE BEGINNINGS PRSCHL	210.00
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFFS OFFICE	3,040.00	DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL	308.50
RUSSELL	101.70	EAST UNION EARLY CHILDHOOD	1,890.00
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	50.00		1,399.77
SUPERIOR LAMP INC	354.84	I THINK I CAN CHILD CARE CTR	552.12
THATCHER	271.20	MATURA ACTION CORP	1,420.23
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST	364.00	PRECIOUS PEOPLE PRESCHOOL	2,513.25
UNION CO LEC FUND	3,292.66	RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD CARE	1,162.26
UNION CNTY DEVLPMENT ASSOC	250.00	SICKELS	3,837.70
WADDELL	90.40	STHWESTRN COMMNTY COLLGE	9,411.37
WALKER	365.90	TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH	340.27
WHITE	180.43	TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL INC	55.20

WINDSTREAM	46.93	TRINITY PRESCHOOL	518.00		
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:	42,757.12	4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL:	26,391.03		
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTR			
A RIFKIN COMPANY	1,307.23	ARAMARK	15.58		
CITY OF CRESTON	1,958.81	EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	470.88		
IOWA WORKFORCE DEVLOPMENT	2,459.25	FIENHAGE	5.60		
KILGORE'S RENTAL CARS	159.50	LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES	35.00		
NEW LORIMORIAN	64.00	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC	945.00		
0002 GNERAL SUPPLEMNTL TTL:	5,948.79	OFFICE DEPOT-CATALG ORDERS	130.97		
		VERIZON WIRELESS	360.11		
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND		WINDSTREAM	712.16		
CAROL CLARK ATTRNEY AT LAW	268.90	4004 LW ENFRCEMNT CENTR TTL:	2,675.30		
EYERLY-BALL MENTL HLTH SERV	130.00				
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	5,632.87	4100 CNTY ASSESSMNT EXPENSE			
IOWA FOCUS	40.00	BANKERS LEASING CO	103.54		
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL	3,790.00	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	109.00		
RUSSELL	400.10	ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST	400.00		
SWANSON	40.87	FOSTER	17.52		
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	990.95	HANER	241.83		
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TTL:	11,293.69	SMITH	11.87		
		4100 CNTY ASSESSMNT EXP TTL:	883.76		
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC					
ALLIANT ENERGY	33.94	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL			
FORREST WHITE TRUST	400.00	U S CELLULAR	155.87		
HUSBAND	118.09	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	155.87		
TUSSEY	100.00				
WINDSTREAM	121.85	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURNCE			
0011 RURL SERVICES BASIC TTL:	773.88	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	84,060.54		
		8500 CNTY HLTH INSURANCE TTL:	84,060.54		
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND		GRAND TOTAL:	263,815.36		
ALLIANT ENERGY	748.84				
<b>ADJOURNMENT:</b> There being no further business, meeting was adjourned at 11:28 AM.					

ATTEST:\_\_\_\_\_ BY:\_\_\_\_RONALD J RILEY, CHAIR